# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Appellant

Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana 141123.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority,

Ludhiana

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority, Ludhiana

### Appeal Case No.: 3018 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

#### Present: (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh appellant.

(ii) Sh. Sukhjinder Singh, RTA, Ludhiana (Joined late)

- 1. The RTI application is dated 14.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was sent to both the parties for 17.3.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that information with regard to point No.1 has already been received but the information with regard to point No.2 & 3 is yet to be supplied.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sukjhjinder Singh states that information with regard to point No.2 & 3 has already been sent to the appellant.
- 4. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on 07.04.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX application. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 17.03.2022 (11:30 A.M.)

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Puniab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Respondent

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal (9814197689) s/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148, Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o M.C., Bathinda

(Regd. Post) Sh. Inderjit Singh (PIO) O/o M.C., Bathinda

Encl. RTI application

First Appellate Authority O/o M.C., Bathinda

## Appeal Case No.: 3023 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** (i) Sh. Sanjeev Goyal appellant.

(ii) Respondent: Sh. Amardeep Singh along with Sh. Deepak Mittal, Clerk (9463705043)

# <u>Order</u>

 The RTI application is dated 30.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was sent to both the parties for 17.03.2022 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant states that the information in connection with point no. 1, 2 and 3 is received. He adds that rest of the information has not been supplied and requests the court for an intervention in the matter so that the information can be supplied to him.
- The respondents state that there is no fixed duty in connection with point No.4 & 5. They also mention that point No.6 to 12 relate with the ATP department.
- 4. After discussing with both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that information in connection with point no. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 has been supplied. A copy of this order be sent to Sh. Inderjit Singh, PIO-ATP branch to supply the pending information with regard to point no. 6 to 12 within seven days after receipt of this order. He is also directed to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively. A copy of this order along with RTI request be sent to him for his ready reference.

### Appeal Case No.: 3023 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

- 5. Respondent PIOs in connection with point no. 1,2,3,4 and 5 are exempted till further orders.
- 6. With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on 13.07.2022 at 11:00 A.M.

through CISCO WEBEX application. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 17.03.2022 (11:30 A.M.)

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Deepak Kumar (7508060043)

s/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, Vill. Gopalpura, PO Kathunangal, District Amritsar

Versus

# Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secy., Technical Education Deptt., Pb., Chandigarh

# First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secy., Technical Education Deptt., Pb., Chandigarh

Appellant, Sh. Deepak Kumar

Respondent

## Appeal Case No.: 3433 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

### Present:

Respondent: Ms Jasbinder Kaur, (Lecturer Information Technology) along with Sh. Baldev Singh

## <u>Order</u>

- 1. The RTI application is dated 07.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.06.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was sent to both the parties for 17.03.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Ms Jasbinder Kaur states that requisite information comprising 118 pages has been sent to the appellant on 14.03.2022.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Deepak Kumar joined meeting through CISCO WEBEX but no communication taken place with the appellant. An email dated 17.03.2022 is received from the appellant, which is taken on record.
- 4. After examining the documents placed on record, appellant is advised to point out deficiency, if any, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission within ten days after receipt of this order. He is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing positively, failing which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Respondent PIO is directed to remove deficiency, if any, pointed out by the appellant within ten days after receipt of letter regarding deficiency.
- With aforesaid directions, matter is adjourned for further hearing on <u>14.07.2022 at 11:00 A.M.</u> <u>through CISCO WEBEX application</u>. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 17.03.2022 (11:30 A.M.)

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Appellant

Respondent

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Balkar Singh, Vill. Adhiana, PO Machhiwara, Tehsil Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana.

Versus

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer (By Name) O/o The Director of Factories, Punjab, Kirt Bhawan, Model Welfare Centre, Phase-10, Sector 64, Mohali.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Additional Chief Secretary Labour Department Pb, Mini Secretariat Punjab, Sector9-A, Chandigarh.

### Appeal case No.: 1996 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** (i) Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

(ii) Respondent: Sh. Narinder Singh (PIO, M: 9814506414).

# <u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh on 16.11.2021 vide which both the parties were absent. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 24.01.2022 which was postponed and fixed for today i.e. 17.03.2022.

It is also observed that on hearing held on 02.09.2021, respondent PIO was directed to supply the requisite information by registered post to the appellant immediately after completion of enquiry under intimation to the Commission.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant is not present for today's hearing.
- 3. The respondent, Sh. Narinder Singh states that the information has already been supplied to the appellant on 30.01.2022.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to comply with the previous orders of the Commission dated 02.09.2021 once again passed by the Bench, Ld. SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh, within one week from today under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- To come up on 12.04.2022 at 11:00 A.M. through CISCO-Webex (Video Conferencing application). Copy of the order be sent to the parties <u>registered post.</u>
  (Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number

(Steps to use CISCO WEBEX: Install CISCO Webex->Click on Join Meeting->Enter Meeting Number 1582933632).

Dated: 17.03.2022 (11:30 A.M.)

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab